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The profile of the average university part-time teacher as revealed in the survey

This is the average data for part-time teachers who work mainly in universities as part-timers. Please see the main
text for other facts and comments which you will not find in the data below.

Sex: Females: 55%, males: 45%.

Nationality: 76% have Japanese nationality and 24% have a foreign nationality.

Age: Average age: 45.3.

Income; Average annua income: 3,060,000 yen (44% are under 2,500,000 yen).

Costs: Average costs incurred by lessons and related research are 270,000 yen, most of which is not
reimbursed.

Length: Average length of service: 11 years.

Classes: Average number of schools (workplaces): 3.1. Average number of classes: 9.2.

Insurance: 96% are not enrolled in Socia Insurance in the workplace. 75% are self-enrolled in National Health

Insurance and 15% are insured as dependents of parents or spouses. The average yearly National
Health Insurance premium is 264,000 yen (8.6% of average annual income), and combined with the
National Pension premium (166,320 yen) it amounts to 13% of average annual income.
Non-renewal: 50% have experienced a contract non-renewal.
Rights: Only 27% know that part-time teachers are eligible for Workers' Accident Compensation and only
21% know that there are universities with annual paid vacation systems for part-time teachers.
Dissatisfaction: 95% feel some dissatisfaction regarding working and educational conditions. ‘Lack of employment

security’, ‘Low wages', ‘Lack of Socia Insurance’, and ‘Not treated as a researcher’ are the main
complaints.
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How we conducted the survey

The first survey on the Conditions of Part-Time University Lecturers was conducted in the Kansai Areain the
1999 academic year by the Part-time University Teachers Union in the Kyoto-Shiga Area, published in 2001 as
“Part-time University Teachers 2001, The Voices and the Redlities’. The second survey was conducted throughout
Japan in the 2002 academic year by Part-time University Teachers Unions in the Kyoto-Shiga area, the Hanshin area
and the Tokyo area, and was published in 2003 as “Part-time University Teachers 2003, The Voices and the
Realities’.

This third survey was conducted in the 2005 academic year. In addition to two Part-time University Teachers
Unions (Kansai and Tokyo: Kyoto-Shiga Area Union and Hanshin Union have been merged into Kansai Area
Union), the University Teachers Union, NUGW Tokyo-Nambu, General Union and Fukuoka General Union aso
joined this campaign.

There are two big changes from the previous surveys: we collected the questionnaires not only by post but also
through the Internet, and we made an English version. As a result we managed to collect more than double the
number of questionnaires: 630 through the Internet and 381 by post or hand, making a total of 1011.

We made the report in two languages: Japanese and English. The free comments have been included in the
report unedited except for confidential comments, but al names of universities and individuals have been omitted. In
the appendix we have included some statistical datarelated to Part-Time Teachers.

We would to take this occasion to express our gratitude to everyone who has helped us to carry out the survey
and to produce the report, and we are deeply grateful to all Part-Time Teachers who filled out the questionnaire.



1 EZEEDHERM Makeup of the Respondents
1.1 REHEDHFELEESE Categorization and Definitions of University Teaching Staff

RFIIRE DT THEOHB L, EFEOHENNET. WEOHRIL, BEZISC TR, )
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KO T3 CIIEF EERAT EFF XN TOES . RPEOHEET, #ERITZ0 2 FEZT TLED, BIEI,
Z ORI EMTRELH . TV ET .

FEHERERTICY, FRA RFEEAHVET. ZOWETETIL, BLFO 5 I EUEL-.

1 HEREE FICRFOEFHHRMEHIELL THDA

2. FEEEH I OIEF EIBAELL THD A

3 ABKHY  MKRFOFHOHE

A, HE) A REZB LSO, HERIZOWTWDA

5. F4eHY FEEINADHD N

T =D 2.3 T, D 50%LL EEEDLHL DM THLINEEZ ThbolcbDEEARIT/THEL
FLIZN, O H ORIENEFEREL CTOFET2581E, AT ELEL.

50%LL E& EHDLEDOTIZOM LT, B L, AELyAY, FEE, FFEENER, FHB, &
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University teachers can broadly be divided into two categories: full-time and part-time. Part-time teachers are
called ‘Hijokin Koshi’, come to the university just for the lesson time, and are workers on one-year or six-month
contracts. University teachers have typically been of these two types, but nowadays the number of job categoriesin
between isincreasing.

Even within the category of part-time, there are various kinds. For the purposes of this report, we have divided
them into five types:

1. University Part-time Main (Univ. PT Main): Mainly working in universities as part-timers
Other Part-time Main (Other PT Main): Mainly doing other part-time jobs
University Full-time Main (Univ. FT Main): Teachers working at another university full-time
Other Full-time Main (Other FT Main): Doing a full-time job other than university teaching
. Pension Main: People with income from a pension
We decided on the categories by asking the source of 50% or over of respondents income in question 2.3 of

the survey, but we adjusted the categories when we found contradictions when comparing with other items in the
responses.

(I NRAR N

50% or over under ‘ Other’ gave ‘ Accountant’, ‘ Private Lessons', ‘ Curator’, ‘ Part-time researcher’, * Authorship
royalties', ‘Musical activities', ‘Post-doc income, ‘ Scholarship’, ‘Allowance’, etc. We alocated these to the above
categoriesin the closest way we could.
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1.2 Al Sex
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Males were in the overwhelming majority among Univ. FT Mains and Pension Mains, at 82% and 85%

respectively, but among Other FT Mains were somewhat fewer at 72%, among Other PT Mains, 60%, and among
Univ. PT Mains, females werein amgjority at 55%.

H% Chart1 ™5l Sex Q[1.1] BGIA
BEIEE ) | FEWEHR | ABRDHY | W EI Fdv ot
Univ. PT Main | Other PT Main | Univ. FT Main | Other FT Main| Pension Main Total
5 Male 266 (45%)| 86 (60%) 102 (82%)| 65 (72%) 46 (85%)| 565 (56%)
1w Female 329 (55%)| 57 (40%) 22 (18%)| 25 (28%) 8 (15%)| 441 (44%)
P EIPAT Total 595 (100%)| 143 (100%) 124 (100%)| 90 (100%) 54 (100%)|1006 (100%)

REEIE ) I E)HO AREBHY AT FdY
Univ. PT Main Other PT Main Univ. FT Main Other FT Main Pension Main

1.3 E% Nationality

EEEE, AAREELSN, TH¥EERE) T 24%, [KBERHY T 3BWRE, &K T 21%1MEETHY,
B 5% DRI AINL LT, 2, SEINLERFEROT 7 — AR L LT Z e RO L TS
LEZDNET.

SNEFEOREE OEFEOHDHIIL, LKA 44%, T—r07 508 31%E, Bk ZL 7o TOET .

SEFETHLIETENEZT TODEENEVORIWIZ, TS [ LB R T=DIX, THEEIEF )T 38%,
(ARBRHY T 49%CT. [HblW ] EEZ =01, THEHEF E) T 36%, [REKHY T 29%THY,
MHEIEF ) CIXNES ) LTEDRWV PRTRETHDL—F, [RKBRKHY 1T, [ZEZ T TWHER
1D8 20 RAV L2 TWET . BV ORAFIIEL TORZEOWH 1T, THELRW Db E &R0
67%, [WLEETZ D2 [IX A RD 9% T,

Nationalities other than Japanese have broadly increased by 5% over the last figures (24% of Univ. PT Mains,
35% of Univ. FT Mains; in al 21% held foreign nationality).

We think this reflects the fact that we have started making an English version of this questionnaire.

Asfor the broad geographical location of the foreign respondents’ nationalities, 44% were from North America
and 31% from Europe. In reply to the question ‘Do you think you are discriminated against because you are a
foreign national?, 38% of Univ. PT Main teachers and 49% of Univ. FT Main teachers answered ‘Yes'. ‘No’
answers came from 36% of Univ. PT Main teachers and 29% of Univ. FT Main teachers, so the figures are roughly
even, but among the Univ. FT Main teachersthe ‘' Yes answers were 20% higher than the ‘No'.

In reply to the question, ‘Does the university where you work part-time help you obtain a visa? 67% of all
respondents answered ‘ No need’, while 9% answered ‘No'.



K% Chart2 E%£ Nationality Q[1.2] BGIA
HEIEEE) | JEREM | ABRHY | HEHR Fidb aF
Univ. PT Main | Other PT Main | Univ. FT Main | Other FT Main| Pension Main Total
HA Japanese 453 (76%)| 124 (88%)| 81 (65%)| 83 (91%)| 54 (100%)| 795 (79%)
A A LISk Not Japanese | 141 (24%)| 17 (12%)| 43 (35%) 8 (9%) 0 (0%)| 209 (21%)
Hal 245 Total 594 (100%)| 141 (100%)| 124 (100%)| 91 (100%) 54 (100%)|1004 (100%)

X

HEIEHE)

ABLHY

Japanese
100%

i R Fdb 7
Univ. PT Main Other PT Main Univ. FT Main Other FT Main Pension Main Total
X% Chart 3 B0 &H Sz Region where you have nationality Q[1.2.1] =K VAUN
REIERE) | JEFEI | ABKRHY | EH® Tl b aE
Univ. PT Main | Other PT Main | Univ. FT Main | Other FT Main| Pension Main Tota
TIT Asia 30 (21%) 3 (18%) 2 (5%) 1 (13%) 0 36 (17%)
Bl S N America 56 (40%) 11 (65%) 21 (49%) 3 (38%) 0 91 (44%)
RS S/C America 1 (1%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 0 1 (0%)
I—rR Europe 41 (29%) 3 (18%)| 17 (40%) 3 (38%) 0 64 (31%)
FeT=7 Oceania 12 (9%) 0 (0%) 3 (T%) 1 (13%) 0 16  (8%)
w24 Total 140 (100%) 17 (100%)| 43 (100%) 8 (100%) 0 208 (100%)

M%& Chart 4 HNEHETHHEWNWSIET, ZREZITTNSEES N ? Do you think you are

discriminated against because you are not a Japanese citizen? Q[1.3] ==K VAPN
HEIEE L) | FEHEHI | ABRHY | HEIH HFEEHY it
Univ. PT Main | Other PT Main | Univ. FT Main | Other FT Main | Pension Main Total
5 Yes 52 (38%) 4 (25%) 20 (49%) 2 (25%) O 78 (39%)
e No 50 (36%) 8 (50%) 12 (29%) 1 (13%) O 71 (35%)
EYINEVAN Not sure 35 (26%) 4 (25%) 9 (22%)] 5 (63%) O 53 (26%)
BEEK Total 137 (100%)| 16 (100%)| 41 (100%)| 8 (100%) O 202 (100%)

HEIEFE)
Univ. PT Main

KBEHY
Univ. FT Main
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K& Chart 5 EFOERE

[CEALT, EEEMEDKRZDF HILEHSHH ? Does the university where you

work part-time help you obtain a visa? Q[1.4] = EVAPN
HEIEE ) | IEFERI | AFRHY | H R FEEHY &t
Univ. PT Main | Other PT Main | Univ. FT Main | Other FT Main| Pension Main Tota
H5 Yes 40 (31%)] 3 (19%) 3 (8W)| 0 (0%) O 46 (24%)
DA YA No 12 (9%) 3 (19%) 3 (8%)| 0 (0%) O 18 (9%)
B2 No need 77 (60%) 10 (63%) 34 (85%) 8 (100%) 0 129 (67%)
BRI Total 129 (100%)| 16 (100%)| 40 (100%)| 8 (100%) O 193 (100%)

1.4 &5

EK%@!T i 35{2'.("(‘ EIKEMID 78%, EIZIKEDU\%Z)\ 1%, Eﬁﬁu
AFELIANCIE, JE5E 69%, HIEEE 12%, 77 Ak

Mother Tongue

[ ERENBF CELEFETENNTODD ] ENHRTN

2 TEY, DO

ARV S BN

IXRILT, BEEREDLEL, AfFTED

=Zh
=SR]

10%72E E7p o TVET .
U, 81%N D7 FE 2T T 20 &
THERRL TR WS N N0 b

Lo NAV TN 1% T, H

78% of respondents said that their native tongue was Japanese, 21% said ‘ Other than Japanese’, and 1% said
‘Bilingua’. Of the ‘ Other than Japanese’ respondents, 69% said English, 12% Chinese, and 10% French.

In reply to the question ‘Are contracts, etc. written in a language you comprehend? 41% replied ‘Little’ or
‘None’, and many teachers replied that their contracts, etc. were not drawn up in languages they could understand.

H% Chart 6 £5& Mother tongue Q[1.5] =EAPN
BOEIERE) | IR EGEN | ABKHY | FEHR Tl b &t
Univ. PT Main | Other PT Main | Univ. FT Main | Other FT Main| Pension Main Tota

H AZE Japanese | 408 (74%)| 113 (88%)| 77 (65%) 73 (90%) 48 (100%)| 719 (78%)
HAZELLAL | Notlapanese | 136 (25%)| 14 (11%)| 40 (34%) 7 (9%) 0 (0%)| 197 (21%)
SAYL A | Bilingua 6 (1%) 1 (%) 1 1% 1 1% 0 (0% 9 (1%)
NEIES Total 550 (100%)| 128 (100%)| 118 (100%)| 81 (100%) 48 (100%)| 925 (100%)
K% Chart 7 B:EIZE{RRIICIZ? What is your native tongue? Q[1.5.1]

=X APN
At

YEh English 138 (69%)

TR French 20 (10%)

KA 25 German 13 (6%)

A~ Spanish 7 (3%)

=Y Russian 2 (1%)

PIERE Chinese 24 (12%)
[ - FfERE Korean 5 (2%)

ZDf Other 9 (4%)

s B K Total 218 (108%)

[ 3555 Total Respondents 201 (100%)




11

X Chart 8 ZIELLIFIEBETEREETEINTLISHM ? Are written contracts etc. written in a

language you comprehend? Q[1.6] = VAPN
HEFRFE | FEEHIN | ABKROY | FEHR | FEHY AFt
Univ. PT Main | Other PT Main | Univ. FT Main | Other FT Main | Pension Main Total
A AGERRCX% Uﬁ;ﬁd 36 (27%)| 4 (%) 6 (15%) 2 (29%) O 48 (24%)
F_C All 16 (12%) 1 (7%) 10 (24%) 0 (0%) O 27 (14%)
20 Many 28 (21%) 2 (13%) 10 (24%) 1 (14%) o 41 (21%)
YN Few 43 (32%) 2 (13%)| 11 (27%) 0 (0%) O 56 (28%)
A0 None 12 (9%) 6 (40%) 4 (10%) 4 (57%) O 26 (13%)
NES Total 135 (100%)| 15 (100%)| 41 (100%)| 7 (100%) 0 198 (100%)
1.5 F#n Age

T, IR, THEEIEF H145.3 1%, [RBEKHY 147.2 5% T, 1ZEALEDLT, HAbIEERLTTY.

[ B HEM ) 1 51 kUL B0 <A H D, FHH 494 5k LA T Em<leoCnET. — 7, IEFEH T,
40 LA TN H0T, SEARIRIT 43.1 5T AR DI, 1ZEALN 6L LT
There were basically no differences in the average age of Univ. PT Main teachers (45.3) and that of Univ. FT
Main teachers (47.2), and their breakdown was also more or |ess the same. Almost half of the Other FT Mains are 51
or over, and the average age, too, has gone up alittleto 49.4.
On the other hand, the magjority of Other PT Mains was under 40 years old, and the average was 43.1. Of the
Pension Mains, most were over 61.

H% Chart9 F#& Age Q[1.7] BT A
REIER ) | FEREHM | ABRDHY | F IR Fdb At
Univ. PT Main | Other PT Main | Univ. FT Main | Other FT Main| Pension Main Total
30 LA T Below 30 19 (B%) 16 (11%) 2 (2%) 2 (2%) 0 (0%) 39 (4%)
31~357% 31-35 92 (15%)| 26 (18%) 15 (12%) 9 (10%) 0 (0%) 142 (14%)
36~40 % 36-40 101 (17%)| 30 (21%)| 23 (19%)| 11 (12%) 0 (0%) 165 (16%)
41~45 5% 41-45 110 (18%) 17 (12%)| 20 (16%)| 10 (11%) 0 (0%)| 157 (16%)
46~50 5% 46-50 79 (13%)| 17 (12%)| 17 (14%)| 15 (17%) 0 (0%)| 128 (13%)
51~55 ji% 51-55 95 (16%) 14 (10%)| 16 (13%)| 13 (14%) 1 (2%)| 139 (14%)
56~60 % 56-60 62 (10%)| 10 (7%)| 13 (11%)| 17 (19%) 0 (0%) 102 (10%)
61~65 % 61-65 30 (5%) 5 (@%) 11 (9%) 8 (9%)| 20 [B7%)| 74 (7%)
66~70 7% 66-70 6 (%) 5 (4%) 6 (5%) 4  (4%)| 24 (44%)| 45 (4%)
T1~75 1% 71-75 0 (0%) 2 (%) 0 (0%) 1 (1%) 8 (15%) 11 (1%)
76 LA Over 76 1 (0%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 1 (2%) 2 (0%)
M EIp %y Total 595 (100%)| 142 (100%)| 123 (100%)| 90 (100%) 54 (100%)|1004 (100%)
SR (75%) | Average (vears) |  45.3 ik 43.1 m% 472 7% 49.4 7% 66.8 % 46.7 %

~40
51%

BRI )
Univ. PT Main

F T FET
Other PT Main

ABEDY

Univ.

FT Main

i
Other FT Main

FaHY
Pension Main
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1.6 #uigk Region

JEAE R X, BB 72N 476 N (48%), BEVE LT3 404 N (41%) &, il DA FHNEIRD 89%% 5
TWETA, AlEIEDIE, B EEIE LIS O B O EIZZ A 2 TOET (FTENXES R EES 6 C 96.5%).
[R175 38 D JE MU 23 B B L BE P 12D T2 Lo TOD DI, FEONTHEG DO FRTERLD 23 L0 D 8 K&
WeEBZBIVET.
476 (48%) live in the Kanto region, and 404 (41%) in the Kansai, and both groups together constituted 89% of
the total, but in comparison with the last survey, the number of respondents from outside Kanto and Kanto has
increased (last time 96.5% were from these regions).

The reason that respondents are preponderantly from Kanto and Kansai is thought to be that the unions asked
to help with this survey are based in these regions.

FM% Chart 10 #higf Region Q[1.8.1-2] BB A
FEATND KEDOHD
Living Area Working Area
ElfiE] Hokkaido 11 (1%) 11 (1%)
HR Aomori 3 (0%) 3 (0%)
I Miyagi 2 (0%) 3 (%)
L% Yamagata 1 (0%)
& Fukushima 1 (0%) 3 (0%)
IR Ibaragi 12 (1%) 13 (%)
A Tochigi 5 (1%) 10 (%)
S Gunma 1 (0%) PBIHAF 4 (0%) BAEAEFH
BE Saitama 45  (5%) 476 (48%)| 136 (14%)| 772 (48%)
T Chiba 50 (5%) 73 (T%)
BT Tokyo 271 (27%) 395 (40%)
)l Kanagawa 92  (9%) 141 (14%)
HriE Niigata 1 (0%) 3 (0%)
=41 Toyama 2 (0%) 2 (0%)
)11 Ishikawa 1 (0%) 1 (0%)
fm i Fukui 1 (0%) 1 (0%)
1%L Y amanashi 1 (0%) 14 (1%)
£ Nagano 4 (0%) 2 (0%)
i B2 Gifu 3 (0%) 3 (0%)
i) Shizuoka 2 (0%) 5  (1%)
AN Aichi 8 (1%) 15 (2%)
= Mie 6 (1%
B Shiga 17 (2%) 45 (5%)
S Kyoto 104 (10%)| BHFEGEF | 174 (18%) BAFEAFT
PN Osaka 159 (16%)| 404 (41%) 248 (25%) 680 (42%)
Jofd Hyogo 94  (9%) 158  (16%)
RE Nara 28 (3%) 44 (4%)
Fosg L Wakayama 2 (0%) 5 (1%)
=Ny Tottori 2 (0%)
AR Shimane 1 (0%)
[ L Okayama 3 (0%)
I8 B Hiroshima 7 (1%) 6 (1%)
ilgs] Y amaguchi 3 (%) 6 (1%)
= Kagawa 1 (0%)
BN Ehime 8 (%) 11 (1%)




& fi] Fukuoka 44 (4%) 48  (5%)
P Saga 2 (0%) 2 (0%)
Rl Nagasaki 2 (0%)
fig Kumamoto 2 (0%) 4  (0%)
oy Oita 4 (0%) 3 (0%)
VL Kagoshima 2 (0%) 2 (0%)
bl Okinawa 1 (0%)
P xig Total 993 (100%) 1610 (163%)
%% % |Total Respondents 988 (100%)

1.7 t#% Households
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HAF ORI, EOXah, TRBRE L7 TREFE | TOLV A 32> TWET. TR S TIE,
PEREIE R &) L TIEH EhFNR) TI, DB AS, T S TIRTRRE & LB 3 2 <o TV ET.
[ZDMh T, RBRREVIEZNRELDHVEL. 72k, [BURE ITITREL TORWIEE N—h—
HEOTHELTHHSTOET.
PREFEED 1 N LESHDEEZT-NIT, THIEIHF )T 30%, [FEE M T 35%, [FHEKRHY]T
62%, [ EHIEk I T 62%, [4FE4:H0 T 60%, 21K T 39% T .
Regarding the composition of households, a lot of replies in every category gave ‘Spouse and child(ren)’,
‘Spouse’ and ‘Single'. Other than this, there were alot of replies of ‘Parent’ among Univ. PT Main and Other PT
Main, and ‘ Spouse and child(ren) and parent’ among Other FT Mains.
In the ‘Other’ category, there were many responses of *‘ Sibling(s)’ or ‘ Cousin(s)’. Also, we counted unmarried
cohabiting respondents as ‘ Spouse’ .
30% of Univ. PT Mains had one or more dependents, along with 35% of Other PT Mains, 35% of Univ. FT
Mains, 62% of Other FT Mains, 60% of Pension Mains, and 39% overall.

E#*& Chart 11 t#HF DO E Members of your household Q[1.9 B A
REIEREE) | IR EH | ABRHY | EFH FadHY &t
Univ. PT Main | Other PT Main | Univ. FT Main | Other FT Main| Pension Main Total
DL fitH Single 147 (25%)| 28 (20%) 26 (21%)| 18 (20%) 8 (15%) 227 (23%)
RlE A Spouse 158 (27%)| 38 (27%) 35 (29%) 18 (20%) 29 (54%) 278 (28%)
pfEEe T | Petea | 175 (30%) 37 (26%) 46 (38%) 31 (34%) 10 (19%) 299 (30%)
# Parent 68 (12%) 28 (20%) 5 (4%)| 6 (%) 1 (2%) 108 (11%)
¥ Child(ren) 13 (2w)| 3 @ 1 (1%)| 2 @w| 0 (%) 19 (2%)
BifZ L@ |Spoussandparent| 8 (1%) 0 (%) 2 (2%) 3 (3%)| 1 (%) 14 (1%)
K 7 L | PO gg‘r'gge”) 14 (2% 3 (%) 4 (3%) 12 (13%) 2 (4%) 35 (4%)
Z Dt Other 7 Q%) 5 (4%) 2 (%) 1 (%) 3 (6%) 18 (2%)
NEE Total 590 (100%)| 142 (100%) 121 (100%) 91 (100%) 54 (100%) 998 (100%)

REEIE )
Univ. PT Main

FEH EhHEIR
Other PT Main

ABALHY

Univ. FT Main

H A

Other FT Main

Fdb
Pension Main
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K% Chart 12 HERED A% Number of your dependents Q[1.10] BGIA

BEIEE ) | JEWEHR | ABRHY | W EI Fdb At
Univ. PT Main | Other PT Main | Univ. FT Main | Other FT Main| Pension Main Total

oA Operson | 409 (70%) 93 (65%) 46 (38%) 35 (38%) 21 (40%) 604 (61%)

1A 1 person 74 (13%) 20 (14%) 33 (27%) 19 (21%) 25 (47%) 171 (17%)

2N 2 people 56 (10%) 16 (11%) 25 (21%) 18 (20%) 4 (8%) 119 (12%)

3A 3 people 27 (5%) 9 (6%) 11 (9%) 14 (15%) 3 (6%) 64 (6%)

4 AUl |4peopleormore| 19 (3%)] 4 (3%) 6 (5%) 5 (5%) 0 (0%) 34 (3%)

N Total 585 (100%) 142 (100%) 121 (100%) 91 (100%) 53 (100%) 992 (100%)

2

2.1 &Y% Annual Income

IX A, ZH Income and Expenditure

R O213, THESEEH B 15 306 51, TIEH Bk 73 316 51, TAFEHY 125 872 5 H, HH)
FHel) 73 768 T, TE4EdH0 178 428 5T, Biilalol 36 H B0 11 287 75 H K0 FEIE EAY -
TWETD, THEIEFE) ) D 44%, [FEF B O 45%7° 250 T HLL N EE 2 TDH IS, K, 250
T A DAKFT ST, 500 5 ML EEEZ T2 NS Z 12288, SEBEA 2T TnD o TT.

ZDHIHEORFIEF EREAAGIE, THEIEF E) T 91%, [FEFEHN) T 29%, [ARBEKHY | LT
k1T 9%, ME&HY )T 21% T .

The annual income for Univ. PT Mains was 3,060,000 yen, 3,160,000 yen for Other PT Mains, 8,720,000 yen
for Univ. FT Mains, 7,680,000 yen for Other FT Mains, and 4,280,000 for Pension Mains. The average— 2,870,000
yen — for Univ. PT Mains has increased since the last survey, but 44% of Univ. PT Mains and 45% of Other PT

Mains are earning under 2,500,000 yen and the majority is on low incomes; under 2,500,000 yen, with the average
increasing because of more respondents answering ‘ Over 5,000,000 yen'.

91% of Univ. PT Mains' total income was earned through part-time university work, along with 29% of Other
PT Mains, 9% of Univ. FT Mains and Other FT Mains, and 21% of Pension Mains.

K% Chart 13 4R Annual income Q[2.1] BGIA
BRI | IR AR | ABRDY | WS | FeHY it
Univ. PT Main|Other PT Main|Univ. FT Main|Other FT Main| Pension Main Tota

25 J7 M Ti# | Lessthan ¥250,000 5 (%) 2 (%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 7 (%)

50 J7 P | Lessthan ¥500,000 6 (1%) 3 (2%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 9 (1%)

75 J7 A | Lessthan ¥750,000 15 (3%) 4 (3%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%)| 19 (2%)
100 75 P13 | Lessthan ¥1,000,000 | 21 (4%)| 10 (7%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%)| 31 (3%)
125 75 P i3 | Lessthan ¥1,250,000 | 29 (5%) 9 (7%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%)| 38 (4%)
150 75 P13 | Lessthan ¥1,500,000 | 36  (6%) 8 (6%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%)| 44 (5%)
175 J7 K | Lessthan ¥1,750,000 | 26 (5%) 5 (4%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%)| 31 (3%)
200 J7 P | Lessthan¥2,000,000 | 35 (6%) 12  (9%) 0 (0%) 1 (1%) 0 (0%)| 48 (5%)
225 75 3 | Lessthan¥2,250,000 | 38  (7%) 3 (2%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 1 (2%) 42 (4%)
250 75 P | Lessthan¥2,500,000 | 41  (7%) 6 (4%) 0 (0%) 4  (5%) 0 (0%)| 51 (5%)
275 J7 P | Lessthan¥2,750,000 | 15  (3%) 5 (4%) 0 (0%) 1 (1%) 1 (2%) 22 (2%)
300 J7 P | Lessthan¥3,000,000 | 36  (6%) 9 (7%) 2 (2%) 3 (4%) 4 (8%)| 54 (6%)
325 J7 P | Lessthan¥3,250,000 | 30  (5%) 4 (3%) 0 (0%) 1 (1%) 1 (2%) 36 (4%)
350 7 FJ i | Lessthan¥3,500,000 | 32  (6%) 5 (4%) 0 (0%) 3 (%) 8 (16%)| 48 (5%)
375 J7 PR | Lessthan¥4,000000 | 54  (9%)| 11 (8%) 3 (3%) 2 (2%) 3 (6%) 73 (8%)
400 J5 R | Lessthan ¥4,500,000 | 45  (8%) 7 (5%) 5 (4%) 3 (4%)| 14 (27%) 74 (8%)
500 J7 P | Lessthan¥5,000,000 | 33  (6%)| 10 (7%) 4 (4%) 8 (10%) 7 (14%)| 62 (6%)
600 J7 P | Lessthan¥6,000,000 | 31 (5%)| 12  (9%) 8 (7%) 6 (7%) 6 (12%)| 63 (7%)
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700 7 F5R7%; | Lessthan ¥7,000000 | 23  (4%)| 7 (5%) 13 (11%)| 7 (8%)| 4 (8%) 54 (6%)
800 J7 [ -Riw; | Lessthan¥8,000000 | 16 (3%) 1 (1%) 16 (14%) 11 (13%)| 1 (2%) 45 (5%)
1000 J7 FJ i Lessthan ¥10,000000f 4 (1%)] 4 (3%)| 21 (18%)| 14 (17%) 1 (2%)| 44 (5%)
1200 514 ;ﬁiﬁﬁ Lessthan¥12,000000f 1 (0%)] O (0%)| 29 (25%) 7 (8%) O (0%)| 37 (4%)
1400 J5 [ A jii Lessthan ¥14,0000000 0 (0%)) 0 (0%) 7 (6%) 5 (6%) 0 (0%)| 12 (1%)
1500 75 P 7ii| Lessthan ¥15,000,0000 0 (0%)| O (0%)| 2 (2%)| 2 (2%) O (0%) 4 (0%)
1500 75 2L _E|  Over ¥15,000,000 0 (%) 1 (%) 4 (4% 6 (7% 0 (0%) 11 (1%)
FeVNSY Not sure 3 0 0 1 0 4
FaEIZA % Total 572 (100%)| 138 (100%)| 114 (100%)| 84 (100%)| 51 (100%) 959 (100%)
- 306 316 5 H 872 7 768 7 H 428 7 422 5
TR Average ¥3,060,000 | ¥3,160,000 | ¥8,720,000 | ¥7,680,000 | ¥4,280,000 | ¥4,220,000

BRI )
Univ. PT Main

K% Chart 14 D55 KFIFHEE

F T FE
Other PT Main

EN
Univ. FT Main

(&l

B
Other FT Main

FaHY
Pension Main

#ER/M#E Annual income earned through part-time university

work Q[2.2] B A

HRIEE ) | E HIE | ABKDHY | FERE | FEeHY &t

Univ. PT Main|Other PT Main|Univ. FT Main|Other FT Main| Pension Main Tota
25 75 R | Lessthan ¥250,000 4 (1%)| 18 (13%) 14 (13%)| 10 (12%) 3 (6%) 49 (5%)
50 75 R | Lessthan ¥500,000 9 (2%)| 27 (19%)| 24 (21%) 28 (33%)| 13 (25%)| 101 (10%)
75 J7 PR | Less than ¥750,000 24 (4%)| 22 (16%) 26 (23%)| 23 (27%)| 11 (21%)| 106 (11%)
100 J5 i | Lessthan ¥1,000,000 | 27  (5%)| 23 (16%)| 18 (16%) 8 (%) 6 (12%)| 82 (8%)
125 J7 R | Lessthan¥1,250,000 | 42  (7%)| 16 (11%) 9 (8%) 6 (7%) 4  (8%)| 77 (8%)
150 75 P43 | Lessthan ¥1,500,000 | 36  (6%) 9 (6%) 11 (10%) 2 (2%) 7 (13%)| 65 (7%)
175 77 P A3 | Lessthan ¥1,750,000 | 26 (4%) 7 (5%) 2 (2%) 1 (1%) 3 (6%) 39 (4%)
200 J7 P | Lessthan¥2,000,000 | 41 (7%) 8 (6%) 2 (2%) 4 (5%) 3 (6%)| 58 (6%)
225 J7 P | Lessthan¥2,250,000 | 46  (8%) 3 (2%) 0 (0%) 1 (1%) 1 (2%) 51 (5%)
250 75 P | Lessthan¥2,500,000 | 31 (5%) 5 (4%) 3 (3%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%)| 39 (4%)
275 77 P | Lessthan¥2,750,000 | 22 (4%) 1 (1%) 1 (%) 1 (1%) 0 (0%)| 25 (3%)
300 77 i | Lessthan¥3,000,000 | 39  (7%) 1 (1%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%)| 40 (4%)
325 J7 P | Lessthan¥3,250,000 | 37  (6%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%)| 37 (4%)
350 J7 P | Lessthan¥3,500,000 | 30  (5%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 1 (2%) 31 (3%)
375 J7 F K | Lessthan¥4,000,000 | 48  (8%) 1 (1%) 2 (2%) 1 (1%) 0 (0%)| 52 (5%)
400 J7 [ | Lessthan ¥4,500,000 | 34  (6%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%)| 34 (3%)
500 75 I | Lessthan ¥5,000,000 | 30  (5%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%)| 30 (3%)
600 J7 FJ i | Lessthan¥6,000,000 | 25  (4%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%)| 25 (3%)
700 J7 P | Lessthan¥7,000,000 | 17  (3%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%)| 17 (2%)
800 77 i | Lessthan¥8,000,000 | 11  (2%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 11 (1%)
800 S LL F| Over¥8,000,000 3 (%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 3 (%)

DOIHIRN Not sure 3 0 0 0 0 3
w245 Total 582 (100%)| 141 (100%)| 112 (100%)| 85 (100%) 52 (100%)| 972 (100%)
— 277 i 92 7 82 HH 71 91 HH 200 51

I Average ¥2,770,000 | ¥920,000 ¥820,000 ¥710,000 ¥910,000 | ¥2,000,000

E%Xj\_ng %ﬂi\k Percentage 91% 29% 9% 9% 21% 47%
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REEIE )
Univ. PT Main

FEH EhHEIR
Other PT Main

KELHY
Univ. FT Main

R
Other FT Main

Fdv
Pension Main

2.2 RE-tAEEEDXIH Expenses related to lessons and research

2 -WFIE B o DX EIEF &))< 27 T, [IEF SN < 37 T H, TREKSHY) T 74
FH, TE g MM < 27 HH, &5 T 26 THLR>THET.
ZOILRNEL, [RGB | LS TIE, B<KETHR0D, HTWLEES/METT. TRBKSHY T
1%, 15 39.6 T B AENDHTWET.
Average costs for Univ. PT Mains for lessons and related research was 270,000 yen, for Other PT Mains
370,000 yen; for Univ. FT Mains 740,000; for Other FT Mains 270,000 yen; and for Pension Mains 260,000 yen.

Apart from in the case of the Univ. FT Mains, either these costs were totally unreimbursed or else only to a
small degree. With Univ. FT Mains, an average of 396,000 yen was reimbursed.

K% Chart 15 2% -#ZEEEDXZH Teaching and Research-Related Expenditure Q[2.4.1]B{1: A

BREIEEE | JEREN | ABKRDHY | FHEIE | FeHY &t
Univ. PT Main|Other PT Main|Univ. FT Main|Other FT Main| Pension Main Total

0 0 16 (3%) 4 (G| 1 (1% 4 (G%)| 1 %) 26 (3%)

1 5% | Lesthan¥10000 | 18 (3%) 3 (2%) 0 (0%) 4 (5%) 4 (8%) 29 (3%)
5 5K | Lesthan¥50000 | 62 (11%) 24 (19%) 10 (9%) 20 (23%)| 6 (12%) 122 (13%)
10 77 9% | Lessthan¥100000 | 91 (16%) 15 (12%) 5 (4%)| 18 (21%)| 8 (15%)| 137 (15%)
20 75 FYK1i | Lessthan¥200,000 | 117 (21%)| 16 (12%) 12 (10%)| 11 (13%) 9 (17%)| 165 (18%)
30 /5 F4Kii | Lessthan¥300000 | 90 (16%)| 17 (13%) 10 (9%) 6 (7%) 10 (19%)| 133 (14%)
40 5 | Lessthan¥400000 | 34 (6%) 9 (7%) 5 (%) 1 (1%)| 4 (8%) 53 (6%)
50 /5 I | Lessthan¥500,000 | 43  (8%)| 12 (9%) 18 (15%) 8 (9%) 5 (10%) 86 (9%)
60 /5 [JKii | Lessthan¥600,000 | 24 (4%) 5 (4%) 5 (4%) 3 (3%) 1 (2%) 38 (4%)
70 5 FRT | Lessthan¥700000 | 13 (2%) 1  (1%) 4 (3%) 1 (1%) 1 (%) 20 (2%)
80 /5 [JoKii | Lessthan¥800000 | 12 (2%) 2 (2%) 9 (8%) 1 (1%) 2 (4%) 26 (3%)
90 /5 K1k | Lessthan¥000000 | 3 (1%)] 0 (0%) 2 (2%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%)| 5 (1%)
100 /5 FIRiH |Lessthan ¥1,000000] 22 (4%)| 11 (9%) 11 (9%) 5 (6%) 0 (0%) 49 (5%)
150 75 94 |Lessthan¥1500000 7 (1%)] 7 (5%) 10 (9%) 2 (2%) 0 (0%) 26 (3%)
200 J5 [R5 |Lessthan¥2,0000000 3 (1%)] 1 (1%)| 3 (3%) 1 (1%)| 0 (0%) 8 (1%)
200 /5 LA - | Over ¥2,000,000 1 (0%) 2 @u 12 (10%) 1 Q%) 1 (%) 17 (2%)

b7 Not sure 30 6 4 3 1 44
NG Total 556 (100%)| 129 (100%)| 117 (100%)| 86 (100%)| 52 (100%)| 940 (100%)
e 27 5 | 37 5M | 74 5l | 27 5 | 26 5 | 34 5
FHIA Average ¥270000 | ¥370,000 | ¥740,000 | ¥270,000 | ¥260,000 | ¥340,000
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KZF*x Chart 16 ZM5528#I1L? How much was covered by the university? Q[2.4.2] = VAPN
BEEIER ) | IR EARNR | ABRHY | WEFHKIE | FEHY Ak
Univ. PT Main|Other PT Main|Univ. FT Main|Other FT Main| Pension Main Total
0 ¥0 485 (84%)| 95 (70%)] 13 (11%) 64 (75%)| 44 (85%)| 701 (72%)
170 | Lesthan¥10000 | 39 (7%)| 13 (10%)] 4 (3%) 5 (6%) 3 (6%) 64 (7%)
55 MR | Lessthan¥50000 | 25 (4%)| 7 (5%) 6 (5%)| 7 (8%)| 2 (4%)| 47 (5%)
10 A% | Lessthan¥100000 | 11 (2%)| 5 (4%) 7 (6%) 1 (1%)| 1 (2%) 25 (3%)
20 77T | Lessthan¥200000 | 10 (2%) 3 (2%) 11 (9%) 2 (%) 1 (2%)| 27 (3%)
30 /5 A | Lessthan¥300,000 | 2 (0%) 2 (1%) 19 (16%) 2 (2%)| 0 (0%) 25 (3%)
40 JFTAT | Lesthanw400,000 | 1 (0%) 3 (2%) 19 (16%) 1 (1%) 1 (2%) 25 (3%)
50 /94 | Lessthan¥500000 | 1 (0%) 3 (2%) 13 (11%)] 0 (0%) O (0%) 17 (2%)
60 /44 | Lessthan¥600,000 | 1 (0%) O (0%) 5 (4%) 1 (%) 0 (0%) 7 (1%)
70 A | Lessthan¥700000 | 1 (0%) 1 (1%) 3 (3%) 1 (%) 0 (0%) 6 (1%)
80 5 MK | Lessthan ¥800,000 1 (0%)| 0 (%) 5 (4%)| 0 (%) O (%) 6 (1%)
90 5 MR | Lessthan ¥900,000 1 (%) 0 (@©O%)| 4 (B%W| 0 (@©O%| 0 (%) 5 (1%)
100 J5 [ | Lessthan¥1,000000| 1 (0%) 0 (0%) 3 (3%) 1 (%) 0 (%) 5 (1%)
150 J5 [ 4i# | Lessthan¥1500000| 0 (0%) 3 (%) 3 (@B%w) 0 (%) 0 (%) 6 (1%)
200 J7 A | Lessthan¥2,000000| 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 4 (3%)| 0 (0%)| 0O (0%) 4 (0%)
200 5 FILL || Over¥2,000,000 0 (0% 0 ©Ow 1 @w 0 @©w o0 @©%w 1 (©O%
EeYIN SV Not sure 4 3 0 2 0 9
Total 579 (100%)| 135 (100%)| 120 (100%) 85 (100%) 52 (100%) 971 (100%)
o 14 5 | 62 M | 396 FH | 42 M | 1.3 AW | 71 HH
I Average ¥14000 | ¥62000 | ¥396000 | ¥42000 | ¥13000 | ¥71,000

3 @EA Workstyles

3.1 EM5E, HUEB Field of specialization and subjects

B R, TRZEIEF E I TIIASCR RN LS, BIEED 78%% L TV IIEH BN L TA
BALHY | TIE, NSCRF5RIT, 60%FEE T, 2B R BB SR BT EF ) L0b LT
F7. [E R LFEEHY ) TIX, BRBFERNHKRINZLS, FICESEDHY ] TlE, &bZ W aEER->
TWET. TZ2Dfth ) T, FERIRDERE, 16RO NSRS A2 B2 B RB 2O IS TTEDS
RNEDINELFET O TWELTZ, Y F BT FEESER B TIIREFR L VO TT A (BEHED 73%),
RN L TWVD A 42%VVET .

Many Univ. PT Mains specialize in humanities, constituting 78% of the respondents. About 60% of Other PT
Mains and Univ. FT Mains specialize in humanities and outnumber the Univ. PT Mains in Socia Sciences and
Natural Sciences. Among Other FT Mains and Pension Mains, the Natural Sciences are relatively well represented,
and, especidly in the case of the Pension Mains, where they are the biggest fields of specialization. Among ‘ Others',
many interdisciplinary fields — which do not fall under regular categories like humanities, Social Sciences, and

Natural Sciences—were well represented. Asfor subjects, Univ. PT Mains had alot of language classes (73% of the
respondents), but also 42% of them are giving lectures.
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K% Chart 17 EM5% % Specialization Q[3.1] B A
BT E) | IERENFRTK | RBDHY | HEHNR Ty Ak
Univ. PT Main| Other PT Main| Univ. FT Main|Other FT Main| Pension Main Total
DR | Humenities | 464 (78%)| 86 (61%) 74 (60%) 32 (37%) 21 (39%)| 677 (68%)
MR % | Social Sciences | 124 (21%)| 41 (29%)| 32 (26%)| 27 (31%) 18 (33%) 242 (24%)
HAFIF% | Neturd Sciences | 40 (7%)| 17 (12%) 17 (14%)| 21 (24%)| 22 (41%) 117 (12%)
ERTEA Finearts 31 (5%) 13 (9%)| 7 (6%) 13 (15%) O (0%)| 64 (6%)
Health and
PREERT | oy sical oietion 19 (%) 3 (W) 4 (3% 1 (%) 0 (0%) 27 (3%)
Zft Other 23 (4%) 9 (6%) 5 (4%) 6 (7%) 3 (6%) 46 (5%)
PGS Total 701 (118%)| 169 (121%) 139 (112%)| 100 (115%)| 64 (119%) 1173 (118%)
[l 5 5% r’;@ﬁgﬁs 503 (100%)| 140 (100%)| 124 (100%) 87 (100%) 54 (100%) 998 (100%)
IR E DT, = MIEIEE KT 555
M3 Chart 18 #H4% % Class Type Q[3.2] B A
TR | RO | ABEDY | Wk | Feby | o
Univ. PT Main | Other PT Main | Univ. FT Main | Other FT Main| Pension Main Total
e LanguageClasses| 434 (73%)| 38 (27%) 57 (46%) 20 (22%) 6 (11%) 555 (55%)
I — | seminas | 111 (19%)| 33 (23%) 62 (50%) 23 (26%) 15 (28%)| 244 (24%)
EBhFEH EXpeFr,'rg‘cﬂg“O”’ 53 (9%) 16 (11%) 18 (15%) 12 (13%) 8 (15%) 107 (11%)
% Lecture 247 (42%)| 96 (68%) 80 (65%) 64 (71%) 46 (85%) 533 (53%)
NS Total 845 (143%)| 183 (130%) 217 (175%) 119 (132%) 75 (139%) 1439 (144%)
[ 5 %% rgggg;{s 502 (100%) 141 (100%) 124 (100%) 90 (100%) 54 (100%)/1001 (100%)

DEBIRE DT, =R MIRIEE BT T 5EE

3.2 FH, B# Length of service, Number of schools

PRBRAEAL D3 TR 8 28 11.0 4R, TABK DY |23 125 FFLIFEALEEDVER A, BER B
Wk LT HER 1T, £ NN T.44E, BOFEL, BT TVET.
AL, T3R8 113 28%78 31K, 23%7% 41, 10%23 5 XD THH T, 6 ££LL B 5%H 11T,
3LLEN 66%TT . VT LK TT.
Univ. PT Mains' average length of service was 11 years, not so different from the Univ. FT Mains average of

12.5 years.

As for number of schools (workplaces), 28% of Univ. PT Mains work at 3 schools, 23% work at 4 schools,
10% at 5 schools, and some even worked at 6 or more schools (5%). 66% work at 3 schools or more. The average is

3.1 schools.




19

E*E Chart 19 KZIEEHEEMZEREL Number of years you have been working as a part-time

university lecturer Q[3.3] BGIA
REIEREE) | IEF I | ABRHY | EFH Tl b &t
Univ. PT Main | Other PT Main | Univ. FT Main | Other FT Main| Pension Main Total
1~3 4 1-3 years 94 (16%)| 64 (45%) 20 (16%)| 29 (32%) 10 (19%) 217 (22%)
4~6 4 4-6 years 123 (21%)| 26 (18%)| 23 (19%) 22 (24%)| 15 (28%) 209 (21%)
7~94F 7-9 years 80 (13%) 14 (10%) 12 (10%)| 11 (12%) 5 (9%) 122 (12%)
10~12 4 10-12 years 94 (16%) 10 (7%)| 15 (12%) 10 (11%)| 8 (15%)| 137 (14%)
13~154E 13-15 years 71 (12%)] 6 (4%)| 16 (13%)| 5 (6%) 7 (13%) 105 (10%)
16~18 4F 16-18 years 32 (5% 4 (3w 8 (W 5 (%) 1 (2%) 50 (5%)
19~21 ¢ 19-21 years 24 (Aw)| 7 (5%) 7 (6%) 3 (3%) 3 (6%) 44 (4%)
22~24 F 22-24 years 29 (5%) 2 (1%) 5 (4%) 2 (2%) O (0%) 38  (4%)
25~27 4F 25-27 years 18 (3%)| 4 (W 5 @%) 1 (1%)| 0 (0%) 28 (3%)
28~30 4 28-30 years 17 (3% 2 (%) 4 @Bw| 0 (0% 2 (@%) 25 (2%)
314ELLE Morethan3lyears 12 (2%) 2 (1%)| 8 (%) 2 (2%) 3 (6%)| 27 (3%)
FeVNSYA Not sure 1 0 0 0 0 1
NEI S 4 Totdl 594 (100%)| 141 (100%) 123 (100%)| 90 (100%)| 54 (100%) 1002 (100%)
SEYIfE (FF) | Average (years) 11.0 & 74 F 1254 8.0 & 10.2 & 10.3 &
K% Chart 20 #1743 Number of universities you currently work at Q[3.4] =R AN
BEIEEE) | JEWEINHR | ABRHY | W EI Fidb At
Univ. PT Main | Other PT Main | Univ. FT Main | Other FT Main| Pension Main Total
1#% 1 87 (15%)| 62 (44%) 20 (16%)| 57 (63%) 26 (48%)| 252 (25%)
2% 2 115 (19%) 38 (27%)| 71 (58%) 27 (30%) 18 (33%) 269 (27%)
3% 3 168 (28%) 20 (14%)| 24 (20%) 6 (7%)| 7 (13%) 225 (22%)
41 4 138 (23%) 13 (9%) 8 (%) 0 (0%) 2 (4%)| 161 (16%)
5 #% 5 57 (10%) 7 (5%) 0 (0%)| 0 (0%) 1 (%) 65 (6%)
6 1% LL I More than 6 31 (5%)| 0 (%) 0 (0w 1 (1% 0 (0%) 32 (3%)
NEI S 4 Totdl 596 (100%)| 140 (100%) 123 (100%)| 91 (100%)| 54 (100%) 1004 (100%)
SEEIE (1R) Average 3.1 & 20 &% 22 1% 15 &% 1.8 % 2.6 &%

3.3 HYOTE, £H7FEERE Number of classes, Working hours

REEIEH )

B0 3.1 a~, [HEHE 2.4 a~, [FEE£HY 3.2 a~TT.
ZNUSMNS, TRBER DY TiE, BT THE 6.6 2~ YL TWET. TRERHY ) OB TOH
YaviE, BAREFEOEMOFELL LD 6 a~ LU T ThH—J7, FMEFEOHEANTIL, FEULEN T2~
DL EEAeoTWET .
[IEH BT TIE, RPN OAETR (S, FMER, PR, #/el) ToHYa<,
3.6 v, AB WML O T BRI AR 12,5 RfE & 72> TOET .
MHEDHRE ) TiE, RFPELSNOBER TOM Y a~H03, ) 2.0 2=, ZE LS 555 75 -2
W 26.7 Rl L7 > T ET .
The average number of classes for university part-time teachers was 9.2 for Univ. PT Mains, 3.7 for Other PT
Mains, 3.1 for Univ. FT Mains, 2.4 for Other FT Mains and 3.2 for Pension Mains.
Apart from these, Univ. FT Mains have an average of 6.6 lessons at their main school. Over half of Univ. FT
Mains of Japanese nationality have 6 lessons or under at their main school, but on the other hand, over half of

foreign teachers have 7 lessons or more.
Other PT Mains have an average of 3.6 lessons at educational jobs outside universities (high schoals,

AEATEL COM G == P13, TR3EIERE)19.2 =~, HEREHMI3.7 =<, [REK
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vocational colleges, prep schools, cram schools, etc.) and an average of 12.5 working hours outside the educational

field.

Other FT Mains have an average of 2 lessons in educational jobs outside universities and an average of 26.7
working hours outside the educational field.

K%K Chart 21 FEEEIDIELBITE Number of classes you teach as a part-timer Q[3.5.1] BAfI: A

BEIEEE) | ERWEION | ABKDY | FEHEE | EEeDHY Bt

Univ. PT Main | Other PT Main | Univ. FT Main | Other FT Main | Pension Main Total
0o~ 0class 0 (%) 1 (%) 2 @ 1 @1%)| o0 (%) 4 (0%
1~3a~ 1-3casses | 77 (13%)| 77 (57%) 84 (77%) 77 (88%) 34 (65%) 349 (36%)
4~6 2= A6dasses | 121 (20%) 41 (31%) 18 (17%) 10 (11%) 16 (31%) 206 (21%)
7~9=~ | 79cases | 128 (22%) 13 (10%) 2 (2%) 0 (0%) 1 (2%) 144 (15%)
10~122~ | 1012cases | 124 (21%) 2 (1%) 2 (%) 1 (1%) 1 (2%) 130 (13%)
13~15a~ | 1315cases | 76 (13%) 1 (1%) 2 (2%) 0 (%) 0 (0%) 79 (8%)
16~18=~ | 1618cases | 36 (6%) O (0%) 1 (1%) O (0%) O (0%)| 37 (4%)
19~21=~ | 192lcases | 26 (4%) O (0%) O (0%) O (0%) O (0%) 26 (3%)
22=wp) . | Morethan22 6 (1%) 0 (0% 0 (©% 0 (0% 0 (% 6 (1%)
e Tota 594 (100%) 134 (100%) 109 (100%) 88 (100%) 52 (100%) 977 (100%)

SEYIE (=) | Average (classes)| 9.2 1 3.7 2~ 3.1 o2~ 24 o~ 32 o~ 6.9 o~

K& Chart 22 EEHRTOEZITEH Number of cl

asses you teach as a full-timer Q[3.5.2] Eifii: A

BN A ALLSS it
Japanese | Not Japanese Total
0=~ Oclass 6 (8%) 0 (0% 6 (5%)
1~3a~ 1-3 classes 6 (8% 1 ((2w)| 7 (6%)
4~6 1~ 4-6 classes 39 (49%)| 10 (24%)| 49 (40%)
7~9a~ 7-9 classes 18 (23%) 22 (52%) 40 (33%)
10~12 =t~ | 10-12classes 9 (11%) 9 (21%)| 18 (15%)
13~15 =1~ | 13-15classes 2 (Bw)| 0 (%) 2 (2%)
N EIpSg Tota 80 (100%)| 42 (100%)| 122 (100%)
SEHIE (=) | Average (classes)| 6.0 = 7.8 o~ 6.6 =~
K% Chart 23 K=ZLUS DT Number of non-university classes you teach Q[3.5.3] BN
REIER ) | W EHIR | ABRDHY | F IR HFEEHY et
Univ. PT Main | Other PT Main | Univ. FT Main | Other FT Main | Pension Main Total
0=~ Oclass 395 (73%)| 60 (50%)| 86 (82%) 51 (75%) 38 (93%)| 630 (72%)
1~3=a~ 1-3 classes 109 (20%)| 21 (18%) 16 (15%) 8 (12%) 2 (5%)| 156 (18%)
4~6 1~ 4-6 classes 28 (5%)| 14 (12%) 2 (2%) 1 (1%) 1 (2%) 46 (5%)
7~9a~ 7-9 classes 3 (%) 6 (5%) 1 (1%) 2 (3w 0 (0%) 12 (1%)
10~12 ==~ | 10-12classes 6 (%) 10 (8%)| 0 (0%) 2 (3w 0 (0%) 18 (2%)
13~15 =~ | 13-15classes 0 (0%) 3 (B 0 (0%) 1 (1%) 0 (0%) 4 (0%)
16~18 ==~ | 16-18classes 0 (0%) 4 (3% 0 (0%) 1 (1%) 0 (0%) 5 (%)
22a~<Ll B | 19-21classes 1 (0%) 2 (2%)| 0 (0%) 2 (3w 0 (0%) 5 (1%)
FoYINSYANA Not sure 2 2 0 2 0 6
B EIp-%/'g Total 542 (100%)| 120 (100%)| 105 (100%)| 68 (100%)| 41 (100%)| 876 (100%)
SEYIE (=) | Average (classes)| 0.9 == 36 2~ 05 =~ 20 =~ 02 2~ 1.2 =+
EE= Total
O~ g Cﬁgécs:‘l Llat?]I ;\A%S) 147 60 19 17 3 246
SEYIE (=) |Average? (classes) 3.2 o 71 =2~ 26 2~ 80 =~ 30 =~ 4.4 o~
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H% Chart 24 HEB LS OB ERE Number of working hours per week excluding teaching

Q[3.6] BEALA
HRIEE ) | IEE A | ABEHY | F R FEEHY At
Univ. PT Main | Other PT Main | Univ. FT Main | Other FT Main| Pension Main Total
0 W5 0 hour 418 (76%) 43 (33%)| 65 (59%) 13 (15%)| 40 (82%) 579 (63%)
1 BEASH | Lessthanlhour | 12 (2%) 3 (2%) 5 (5%) 0 (0%) 2 (4%) 22 (2%)
1~5 R 1-5 hours 48 (%) 11  (9%)| 12 (11%) 2 (2%) 4 (8%) 77 (8%)
6~10 FFfH 6-10 hours 33 (6%)| 15 (12%) 12 (11%) 2 (2%) 1 (2%) 63 (7%)
11~15 HFfE] 11-15 hours 19 (B%) 15 (12%) 3 (3 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 37 (4%)
16~20 HFfH] 16-20 hours 15 (B%) 10 (8%) 3 (3% 4  (5%) 1 (2%)| 33 (4%)
21~25 FFfH 21-25 hours 1 (0%) 9 (7%) 4 (4%) 6 (7%) 0 (0%) 20 (2%)
26~30 i 26-30 hours 1 (0%) 9 (7%) 2 (2%) 6 (7%) 0 (0%) 18 (2%)
31LIFRILL L | Over 31 hours 0 (0%) 14 (11%)| 4 (&%) 53 (62%) 1 (2%) 72 (8%)
FoYIRSYANA Not sure 14 4 2 2 0 22
N EIpaSg Total 547 (100%)| 129 (100%) | 110 (100%)| 86 (100%)| 49 (100%)| 921 (100%)
SEYfE (RFRE)| Average (hours) | 2.2 FREfHE] 12,5 EFRH 5.4 i 26.7 R 1.8 WFR 6.3 IRFfH
EE= TOtaI_
(O BERILIA | rﬁ'jﬁ' lﬁggers) 129 86 45 73 9 342
Jfoi’?;% Sjﬁi) Average2 (hours)| 9.5 W] | 18.8 WM | 131 WRRN | 314 EEM | 97 WF | 17.0 K5

3.4 #{ig, 55/ Preparation, Grading time

ORISR OF 13, TH3EIER B 2.8 Kefil, [IEF BN 4.7 BERE, TAB R DY 3.3 e,
[ )k 2.7 RefH, THEEHD 139 FFfHE7e>TWET . BIRDEIE 3.2 I T .

ABRVERICAE O RE O, TR 2EFEHE))3.2 e, TIEF EhHck) 3.3 Reft, TABEHY 2.0 e,
[ D3R 2.6 B, T4EAD 4.4 KEEC, 2RO 1% 3.1 BT

FREROL AN — F OB RUTAED RFFR] D 01T, TeESEIEH 8 16, LI, [ IR H Bk 10.2 e, TAREALH
V16.5 IFfH, [ Eh3kik] 6.4 FFfH, [1E&H1]10.4 FFE T . BIROFEIL 7.0 KFfE T

The average time spent on this before and after lessons was 2.8 hours for Univ. PT Mains, 4.7 hours for Other
PT Mains, 3.3 hours for Univ. FT Mains, 2.7 hours for Other FT Mains, 3.9 hours for Pension Mains. The overall
average was 3.2 hours.

The average time spent on test making was 3.2 hours for Univ. PT Mains, 3.3 hours for Other PT Mains, 2
hours for Univ. FT Mains, 2.6 hours for Other FT Mains, and 4.4 hours for Pension Mains, with an overall average
of 3.1 hours.

The average amount of time spent on grading tests and reports was 6.1 hours for Univ. PT Mains, 10.2 hours

for Other PT Mains, 6.5 hoursfor Univ. FT Mains, 6.4 hours for Other FT Mains, and 10.4 hours for Pension Mains.
The overall average was 7 hours.
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K% Chart 25 ZEDO#ETHIZHESERE Number of hours you spend on teaching-related work before

and after one class Q[3.7.1] BGIA
REIEREE) | IEFEH | ABRHY | EFH 45D &t
Univ. PT Main | Other PT Main | Univ. FT Main | Other FT Main| Pension Main Total
0%y 0 min. 1 (%) 0 (0% 0 (%) 0 (©%) 0 (0% 1 (0%
304540 | Lessthan30omin.| 43 (7%) 7 (5%) 8 (%) 5 (6%) 1 (2%) 64 (6%)
LM AW | Lessthanlhour | 105 (18%) 19 (14%) 16 (13%) 12 (14%) 4 (7%) 156 (16%)
2 W[l | Lessthan2hours| 184 (31%)| 29 (21%) 39 (33%) 27 (31%)| 12 (22%)| 291 (29%)
W5 |Lessthan3hours| 110 (20%)| 21 (15%) 24 (20%) 21 (24%) 10 (19%) 195 (20%)
4TINS | Lessthanahours| 43 (79%) 15 (11%) 7 (6%) 9 (10%) 8 (15%) 82 (8%)
5% | LessthanShours| 24 (4%)| 14 (10%) 6 (5%) 7 (8%) 3 (6%) 54 (5%)
6 I fi% | LessthanGhours| 18 (3%) 8 (6%) 7 (6%) 2 (2%) 8 (15%) 43 (4%)
7WFR | Lesthan7hows| 5 (1%) 2 (1%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%)| 0 (0%) 7 (1%)
8IS RN |Lesthan8hous| 9 (2%) 4 (3%) 3 (3%) O (0%) 2 (4%) 18 (2%)
QWS AN |Lessthan9hours| 1 (0%) 2 (1%) 2 (2%) 0 (0%) 1 (%) 6 (1%)
10 5K [Lessthan10hours. 13 (2%)| 6  (4%) 2 (2%) 3 (3%) 4 (7%) 28 (3%)
15 F5fRH Lessthan15hours 9 (2%)| 4 (3%) 4 (3%) 1 (1%) O (0%) 18 (2%)
20 FFfEIAi [Lessthan20hours 7 (1%) 4 (3%) 0 (0%) 1 (1%) 1 (2%) 13 (1%)
30 W45 |Lessthan 30 hours %) 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%) (0%)
3o mgpl | Morethan 30 %) 4 @W 2 (%) 0 (0% 0 (0%) (1%)
YOV SYANA Not sure 12 2 2 3 0 19
NEES Total 586 (100%) 139 (100%) 120 (100%) 88 (100%)| 54 (100%) 987 (100%)
SEFIfE (BERE)| Average (hours) 2.8 [FRE 4.7 W5 3.3 HFfH 2.7 R 3.9 HFfE 3.2 BEf

X Chart 26

SAERVERRIZ{ESHER Number of hours you take to prepare

one regular examination

Q[3.7.2] BEALA
IR | JEREINHR | ABRHY | W EI Fidb At
Univ. PT Main | Other PT Main | Univ. FT Main | Other FT Main| Pension Main Total
0%y 0 min. 10 (%)) 5 @4 8 (%) 8 (10%) 3 (6%) 34 (4%)
30 4yoRim | Lessthan30min.| 21 (4%) 7 (B%)| 4 (@B%w| 3 (4%) 1 (2%) 36 (4%)
1RERIRTE | Lessthanlhour | 80 (14%) 21 (16%) 24 (21%) 11 (14%) 6 (11%) 142 (15%)
2 FFffRYE | Lessthan2hours| 143 (25%) 35 (27%)| 37 (32%) 19 (25%)| 9 (17%)| 243 (26%)
3RS |Lessthan3hours| 133 (23%)| 22 (17%)| 24 (21%)| 18 (23%) 11 (21%) 208 (22%)
AWE[AT |Lessthandhours| 56 (10%) 9 (%) 6 (5%) 5 (6%) 6 (11%) 82 (9%)
5 IR | Lessthan5hours| 48  (8%) 6 (B%| 6 (B 4 (%) 6 (11%) 70 (7%)
6 PR |Lessthan6hours| 28  (5%) 4 (3%) 4 (3%)| 4 (B%W| 3 (6%) 43 (5%)
7T |Lessthan7howrs| 0 (0%) 1 (1%)| 1 (%) 1 (%) 0 (0%) 3 (0%)
8HEMIAIG |Lessthan8hours| 17 (3%) 4 (3%) 1 (1%) 3 (4%) 2 (4%)| 27 (3%)
O WF[iRTE |Lessthan9howrs| 3 (1%) 1 (%) 0 (%) 0 (%) 1 (2w 5 (1%)
10 FFREARTM |Lessthan10hours 16 (3%) 5 (4%) 1 (%) 0 (0%)| 2 (“@%)| 24 (3%)
15 FFRAART |Lessthan15hours 3 (1%) 8 (6%)| 0 (0%)| 0 (0%) 1 (2%w) 12 (1%)
20 W5 |Lessthan20hours 6 (1%) 2 (2%)) O (0%) O (0%) O (0%) 8 (1%)
30 P AHG [Lessthan30hows 5 (1%)| 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%) (1%)
somgppl f | MOS0 g e 0 (0w 0 (%) 1 (%) 2 (4% (1%)
FR°L A — |1 do not do exams
ML TU Ly orreports, 6 8 2 ° 1 2
FoYINSYANA Not sure 11 1 2 3 0 17
NG Total 572 (100%)| 130 (100%) 116 (100%)| 77 (100%) 53 (100%) 948 (100%)
SR ()| Average(hours) | 3.2 WS | 3.3 IR | 2.0 MR | 2.6 B | 4.4 BERT | 3.1 WERS
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SHEROLAR—F DR A IZHES5EERE Number of hours you spend on marking one regular

examination or report Q[3.7.3] = VAPN
RIS | IEREEA | ABKHY | HEEI LD &at
Univ. PT Main | Other PT Main | Univ. FT Main | Other FT Main| Pension Main Total
04y 0min. 2 0% 1 (1% 2 (@ 1 (1% 0 (0%)| 6 (1%)
304y |Lessthan30min.| 16 (3%)) 1 (1%) 7 (6%) 1 (1%) 0 (0%) 25 (3%)
1RERIRT | Lessthanihour | 35  (6%) 3 (2%) 10 (8%) 3 (4%) 2 (4%) 53  (6%)
2 BFfEATE | Lessthan2hours| 86 (15%)| 10 (8%)| 17 (14%) 8 (10%) 5 (10%) 126 (13%)
IMRIsENY |Lesthan3hours| 122 (21%)| 16 (12%) 17 (14%)| 14 (17%) 2 (4%)| 171 (18%)
4 RN |Lessthan4hours| 69 (12%)| 14 (11%)| 10 (8%) 10 (12%)| 5 (10%)| 108 (11%)
5WRASRNS |LessthanShours| 57 (10%)| 12 (9%) 13 (11%)| 13 (16%) 9 (17%) 104 (11%)
6 I Ail |Lessthan6hours| 37  (6%) 9 (7%) 9 (8%) 10 (12%) 3 (6%) 68 (7%)
7HFRTE | Lessthan7hours| 11 (2%)] 3 (2%)| 3 (3%)| 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 17 (2%)
8 MMkl |Lesthan8hours| 26 (5%)] 8 (6%) 2 (2%) 5 (6%) 4 (8%) 45 (5%)
9 M:fskN% |Lesthan9hours| 3 (1%)] 3 (2%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 1 (%) 7 (1%)
10 FFMEARTH |Lessthan10hours 39 (7%)| 16 (12%)] 6 (5%)| 6 (7%)| 6 (12%) 73 (8%)
15 BRI |Lessthan15hours] 16 (3%)| 4 (3%)| 6 (5%) 4 (5%) 3 (6%) 33 (3%)
20 FEfRTH |Lessthan20hours. 12 (2%)) 10  (8%) 6 (5%) 2 (2%) 4 (8%) 34  (4%)
30 ME[E 04 |Lessthan30hours 10 (2%)| 4  (3%)| 7 (6%) O (0%) 3 (6%)| 24 (3%)
somgppl f | MOS0 o9 (g 15 (1206 3 (3%)| 4 (5%)| 5 (10%) 56 (6%)
FR°L A — |1 do not do exams
MZL TV Ly orreports, 5 3 1 3 0 12
FoYINSYAAA Not sure 12 7 4 6 0 29
ENGEILE . Total 570 (100%)| 129 (100%) 118 (100%)| 81 (100%) 52 (100%) 950 (100%)
SEYIfE (BEfE)| Average (hours) | 6.1 BER] 10.2 FERE 6.5 MFfH 6.4 FRH 10.4 HFRY 7.0 PR

4 #HERE BERIR-E£%£) Social Insurance (Health and Pension Insurance)

H 53 DRG ORI A S TODDIE, TARBIKSHY T 97%72DICKL T, [FE3EIEFE)) Tk 3%,
[IEH ENFE ) Tl 12%I 2§ X EA . [BEEEIEFE)) D 75%, [FEH MR O 81%I%, H 5 THE R EFR
BRICA->TEY, BOBUEE OB TIRRICAS>TWA NTZENZE 15%, 16%TT . § ==L L THES
DT A D ZANNHRFREZR > TNDDIE, 7%, 3% T .

E RAERIRRORBEHIIEF ISR THY, @FEERRIZIMAL TOZRWAY, THZEIEFE) T 4%, 9
) HNK ) T 3%V ET .

[ARBER DY T, B OERIRRICAS TOZRWEWI[EEE, BIEOREOVDLLAEEAR, KEN
—EBORRFE TSR GBIEITA) 2L TWDHNITEZ LI EEA.

— 7, EEAESRBENT, o TWD AN TRZEIEF E) ) T70%, [FEE BN T 69%, 4> TRV A
23, TREZEIEH ) | IR H Sk &b 17% T

[ R R R R DO LR GEEFOFFED L, [HEIEFE)) T 26.4 J5 M, TIEHE Eh3khk) < 23.8 LT
MR SEIEH ) DO FEEIFUL 306 J5 D 8.6%, I Bk O I 316 D 7.5%IZFH S LET.
RAEGORIENT A 13,860 [, 4F 166,320 [ D EXE T, [ HE3EIEH B |0 FIEI D 5.4%, I EHRE
DYEJFIND 5.3%IHHY L, Fa LR RRE b 5E, FULD 13~14%|720E T

BUEDBAFE - R ORBEIO 77 @& A5, O 11.244% (BRI 4.1%, BAFE
7.144%) THY, REETETZ R TH, FEF EREi 2 S O SRR A TER NI ETORFILRITT
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WAARERLDTY . &5, BAFEESD EFRES5EEZ L, ZORFZRITH L RELIRVET.

FEH N THARBRIT AT 2 VSRV, TEREEIER B 0D 79%, [FEHE B3R O 75%H3 AV
TWEEZ TNVET .

2004 FEOAEEHIESAET, 1 7 AT COS IR ANE 20 FFfE LA L E72134RI 66 5 UL L CREAF 4
IEFEIRBRICAN D IDICWIE T 2R MR T A LIRS TOELIR, ERMHERE DO TRESOE
Uiz, BUE, BURFIE, R B % 3 Lo/ S — M5 B ~ DO 0R B A 95 KOV T, 2008 AFEESE ML LT
HRAEAT>TOET .

Regarding enrolment in Social Insurance in the workplace, 97% of Univ. FT Mains replied that they were
enrolled, but only 3% of Univ. PT Mains and 12% of Other PT Mains. 75% of Univ. PT Mains and 81% of Other
PT Mains are self-enrolled in National Health Insurance, 15% and 16% respectively are insured as dependents of
parents or spouses, and 7% and 3% respectively are exempt from paying premiums, having Class 3 status.

As National Health Insurance premiums are very high, 4% of Univ. PT Mains and 35 of Other PT Mains are
not enrolled in health insurance.

Some Univ. FT Mains responded that they were not enrolled in Social Insurance in their workplace. This may
be by mistake, but it is not unusual for some universitiesto illegally evade enrolling some categories of employees.

On the other hand, 70% of Univ. PT Mains, 69% of Other PT Mains are paying National Pension Insurance
premiums and 17% of each are not paying.

The average yearly National Health Insurance premium for Univ. PT Mains is 264,000 yen, and for Other PT
Mains 238,000 yen. This comes to 8.6 % of the Univ. PT Mains average annua income of 3,060,000 yen. The
pension premiums are 13,860 yen a month, and 166,320 yen a year, which amounts to 5.4% of the average annual
income of aUniv. PT Main, and combining Health and Pension insurance, 13~14% of the annual income.

The current worker’s premium for Pension and Health insurance is 11.244% of one's salary (health insurance
is 4.1% and pension 7.144% of on€'s salary), so even looking at the insurance premium aone, there is a very big
disadvantage for part-time teachers through not being able to enroll in Socia Insurance at their workplaces, and if
we consider the pension part on top of that, thereis an even bigger disadvantage.

79% of Univ. PT Mains and 75% of Other PT Mains answered positively when asked ‘Do you want to enroll
in Social Insurance?

In the 2004 revision of the pension system, the Ministry of Heath, Welfare and Labour proposed an
amendment to allow enrolment in health and pension for a worker who worked in one place over 20 hours a week or
had an income of 680,000 yen or more per year, but business groups, etc. opposed this and it was dropped. At the
moment the government is reconsidering the issue with a view to widening eligibility for Socia Insurance enrolment
from 2008 for part-time workers including part-time teachers.

K5 Chart 28 B OBIZOHRRKRICASTLNSM ? Are you enrolled in social insurance at your

workplace Q[4.1] BGIA
IR | FEWEHIR | ABRHY | W EI FdY At
Univ. PT Main | Other PT Main | Univ. FT Main | Other FT Main| Pension Main Total
I3 Yes 18 (3%) 16 (12%)| 119 (97%)| 55 (61%)| 21 (40%)| 229 (23%)
[AVAY-4 No 575 (96%)| 122 (88%) 3 (2%) 35 (39%)| 32 (60%)| 767 (77%)
OISR Not sure 4 (1%) 1 (1%) 1 (1%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 6 (%)
MNEIpT g Total 597 (100%)| 139 (100%)| 123 (100%)| 90 (100%) 53 (100%)|1002 (100%)
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K% Chart 29 EERKRXRAICA->TLNSA ? What kind of health insurance are you enrolled in?

Q[4.2] BRI A
HEFEFY | IEREEHR | REKROHY | B Foby et
Univ. PT Main | Other PT Main | Univ. FT Main | Other FT Main | Pension Main Total
Ry | VAR | 41y 75%) 99 (81%) 2 (67%) 25 (86%) 27 (93%) 567 (77%)
R NEL L C| Asadependent | 83  (15%)| 19 (16%)] 0 (0%) 1 (3%) O (0%) 103 (14%)
R OFR  |Privateinsurancel 36 (6%)] 0 (0%)| 1 (33%) 3 (10%)| 1 (3%) 41 (6%)
AIALTUWRUY Notenrolled | 21 (4%)] 4 (3%) O (0%) 0O (0%) 1 (3%) 26 (4%)
FoYINSYAAA Not sure 0 0 0 0 1 1
AR S Total 554 (100%)| 122 (100%) 3 (100%)| 29 (100%) 29 (100%)| 737 (100%)

% Chart 30 ERFE£DREHMZEZIL>TLSHM ? Do you pay your own national pension

(Kokumin-Nenkin) premiums? Q[4.3] B A
HRIEE ) | IEE A | ABEHY | F E R FaHY &t
Univ. PT Main | Other PT Main | Univ. FT Main | Other FT Main | Pension Main Total
o TS Paid 373 (70%)| 84 (69%) 1 (33%) 23 (72%) 17 (61%) 498 (69%)
RSN TS Exm’itrféom 19 (4%) 10 (8%) 1 (33%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 30 (4%)
4=+ |Class3insured| 38 (7%) 4 (3%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%) O (0%) 42 (6%)
N Period of
BAMBET | ametisover| 13 (%) 3 (2%) 0 (0% 2 (6%) 9 (32%) 27 (4%
F>TUVR | Not pad 90 (17%) 21 (17%) 1 (33%) 7 (22%) 2 (7%) 121 (17%)
FeVNSYA Not sure 13 1 0 0 0 14
B Total 533 (100%) 122 (100%)| 3 (100%)| 32 (100%)| 28 (100%) 718 (100%)

K& Chart 31 EEEI%L THERKRICAYT=L A ? Would you like to be enrolled in social insurance

if your part-timer employer provides it? Q[4.4] =K VAPN
HEFEFY | IEREEHR | REKROHY | B Y et
Univ. PT Main | Other PT Main | Univ. FT Main | Other FT Main| Pension Main Total
O Yes 438 (79%)| 90 (75%) 2 (67%) 15 (50%)| 16 (59%)| 561 (77%)
D No 37 (%) 6 (5%) 0 (0%) 11 (37%) 5 (19%) 59 (8%)
OB Not sure 76 (14%) 24 (20%) 1 (33%) 4 (13%) 6 (22%) 111 (15%)
NI Total 551 (100%) 120 (100%) 3 (100%) 30 (100%)| 27 (100%)| 731 (100%)
K% Chart 32 ERBERKRFODEZIL? What is the total annual premium paid for national health
insurance this year for your entire household? Q[4.5] =K VAPN
HEFEFY | IEREER | REKROHY | B Y et
Univ. PT Main | Other PT Main | Univ. FT Main | Other FT Main| Pension Main Total
5 AT | Lesthan50000| 25 (7%) 6 (7%) 0 (0%) 0 (0%) 1 (3%) 32 (6%)
10 T Ai# |Lessthan100000] 34  (9%)| 12 (14%) 2 (10%) 3 (11%) 1 (3%) 52 (10%)
20 5 HIATH |Lessthan200,000) 91 (24%) 28 (33%) 1 (5%) 7 (25%) 3 (10%) 130 (24%)
30 5 [J5KiH |Lessthan300000] 96 (25%) 13 (15%) 3 (14%) 2 (7%)| 8 (28%)| 122 (23%)
40 5 FJK7 |Lessthan400000] 47 (12%) 12 (14%) 6 (29%) 4 (14%) 7 (24%) 76 (14%)
50 /5 [l |Lessthan500,000] 39 (10%)) 5 (6%) O (0%) 3 (11%) 7 (24%) 54 (10%)
50 5L E | Over500000 | 45 (12%) 10 (12%) 9 (43%) 9 (32%) 2 (%) 75 (14%)
OB Not sure 39 13 12 8 4 76
NG s Total 377 (100%) 86 (100%) 21 (100%) 28 (100%)| 29 (100%)| 541 (100%)
L Average 26.4 7 H 238 7 H 38.6 7 H 33.8 7 H 319 5 H 271 5 H

DR EIZEE oA D7 | 2 FR<S
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5 £fi% General

5.1 ELVEHHEEE Contract Non-renewal

JEWIED ZRR L2 DH D NIE, THIEIF 1) 150%, I B HTEE | 42%, TARBRHY 135%, [ )
Helik 1 23%, [HE4dY 133%L78 > TVVET .

JEWIED O THRLZWVON, TBHA<72o72) T, EWIEDRERE O 33%, R THiflo AA3H
BF BTl oTe GELIILZ) N 2% 7> TWET . F, B, S2LS 19%6L 60 E9.

[t OFCRANTIL, TIEFENT 5 FLL ExERUTIRST2 ) 925K 4 4F /L — L A3 CETZJ TS5 120km LA
FEENCOBIG A I EZRRI F T2 1708, ZEIRV— VBRI DA B, R LIz h R E L7
LIEIRol, RO IR ROBAHEL, U EDOIR, fiE-S 5L, [M0FEL LEWTHDIER BT
B2V D TED THHILFE LN REVBHVELT-.

50% of Univ. PT Mains, 42% of Other PT Mains, 35% of Univ. FT Mains, 23% of Other FT Mains and 33%
of Pension Mains have experienced a contract non-renewal .

The most common reason for non-renewal was ‘No courses running’, cited by 33% of non-renewed teachers,
followed by ‘ Classes had been given to other teachers’ (32%). 19% answered that the reason was unclear or that no
explanation had been given.

Among the reasons given in the * Other’ category were: ‘5-year maximum rule suddenly decided on’; ‘A 4-year
rule suddenly appeared’; ‘You live over 120 kilometres from the university’, and other such rules imposed without
warning. Also given as reasons were sickness, fired for taking maternity leave, covering up for professor’'s
mismanagement, mistake by the person in charge, union-busting, and ‘We want part-timers of 10 years experience
or over here to leave because they are not fresh any more'.

& Chart 33 ELLSHZEREBLI-Z&IEH DM ? Has your parttime contract ever been

non-renewed? Q[5.1] =L APN
REIER ) | FER EHIR | ABRDHY | W IR HFEEHY et
Univ. PT Main | Other PT Main | Univ. FT Main | Other FT Main| Pension Main Total
b5 Yes 294 (50%) 59 (42%) 41 (35%) 21 (23%) 17 (33%) 432 (44%)
a0 No 297 (50%) 82 (58%) 76 (65%) 69 (77%) 34 (67%) 558 (56%)
PNEE Total 591 (100%) 141 (100%) 117 (100%) 90 (100%)| 51 (100%) 990 (100%)
K% Chart 34 E1LHDEHIE? What were the reasons for the non-renewal? Q[5.2] BN
BB 7ot There were no courses running 139 (33%)
D NP Y DL EHSNE) Classes had been given to other teachers 137 (32%)
BHE o T i o 7 T e ety o houa | 123 (29%6)
AR F - TNz The contract deadline was fixed from the beginning 76 (18%)
W NHEELT Harassment (e.g. Professor hated you) 53 (13%)
PRI 0T The school/department had closed down 50 (12%)
EE Retirement age had been reached 9 (2%)
HANH B E My own faullt. 3 (1%)
Zofh Other 57 (13%)
A, SAZRL Reason unclear/No reason given 81 (19%)
e Tota 728 (172%)
[ES Total Respondents 423 (100%)




27
52 BE{EDFHE Desire for regularization

(IR ) DO LR BT LM ET D NIE 70%, [FEHEEHE) Tid 64% T .
70% of Univ. PT Mains and 64% of Other PT Mains hope to become full-timers.

E#*E Chart 35 REEFEHEIZ/YT=L A ? Do you hope to become a full-timer at university? Q[5.3]

B A

REIEREE) | IEF I | ABRHY | EFH Tl b &t

Univ. PT Main | Other PT Main | Univ. FT Main | Other FT Main| Pension Main Total
A Yes 399 (70%)| 85 (64%) 8 (100%)| 40 (51%)| 11 (26%) 543 (65%)
|A\AY-4 No 52 (9%)| 15 (11%) 0 (0%)| 19 (24%)| 21 (49%)| 107 (13%)
ELHELN | Notsure | 123 (21%)| 33 (25%) 0 (0%)| 20 (25%)| 11 (26%)| 187 (22%)
PO EIPA%S Total 574 (100%)| 133 (100%) 8 (100%)| 79 (1009%)| 43 (100%)| 837 (100%)

REEIE ) I E)HO Fdv
Univ. PT Main Other PT Main Other FT Main Pension Main

5.3 #EFM®OFEE Knowledge of Rights

FEEENEEAN TS 97 SARFRDNE SN TWAZ LA HI > TWAHDIE, KT 28%IIBE £H A .

F7e, FEHEEERO, FRAFGRIROBI EDHHKRFEDNDHHEEH>TNDDIE, EIED 21%IHE
Hh.

Only 28% of all respondents knew that even part-time teachers were eligible for Workers' Accident
Compensation.

Also, only 21% knew that there were universities with annual paid vacation systems for part-time teachers.

E%F Chart 36 JEEEBMICHLFKRENBRAINSZLEEH>TLVSH ?Did you know that even

part-time lecturers are eligible for Workers’ Accident Compensation? Q[6.1] =R VAPN
REIER ) | R EHIR | ABRDHY | F IR HFEEHY et
Univ. PT Main | Other PT Main | Univ. FT Main | Other FT Main | Pension Main Total
Ho>TWD Yes 159 (27%)| 41 (29%)| 30 (35%) 21 (24%)| 19 (35%)| 270 (28%)
BN No 426 (73%) 98 (71%)| 55 (65%) 68 (76%) 35 (65%) 682 (72%)
BEEK Total 585 (100%)| 139 (100%) 85 (100%) 89 (100%) 54 (100%)| 952 (100%)

B E) FEH Bk ABALDY ) e FabHY

Univ. PT Main Other PT Main Univ. FT Main Other FT Main Pension Main
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E%*x Chart 37 ERAHRKRBOHHEINHIRENHHIEEX>TLVSM? Did you know that some

universities provide paid annual vacation? Q[6.2] = VAPN
HRIEE ) | IEE A | ABEHY | F E R FaHY Aat
Univ. PT Main | Other PT Main | Univ. FT Main | Other FT Main| Pension Main Total
T\ Yes 140 (24%)| 23 (17%)| 16 (19%) 13 (14%)| 8 (15%) 200 (21%)
ENE7RUN No 442 (76%) 116 (83%) 70 (81%) 78 (86%)| 45 (85%) 751 (79%)
NES Total 582 (100%)| 139 (100%) 86 (100%) 91 (100%) 53 (100%) 951 (100%)

B E) FEH B ABALHY ) e FahHY

Univ. PT Main Other PT Main Univ. FT Main Other FT Main Pension Main

5.4 A Areas of Dissatisfaction

REFFEH EFHAN D J78) - BF R HOWT, IR 2HD NI, THFEIEFE 1D 95%, 5 kI
D 87%, [ARHBBH 1D 73%, [ EHM D 77%, [HF4:HD D 88% T, 2 TIE, 90%7D N3 AN a kL
TWET.

RiDBHDH N, RNilitg i T X CGRATHLoT2EDA, [RIZF LY 5.8 HOIE H AR, AR
IFZ G ESTNDIENDONET . KR ERAME ) ETE RN RZE | EEIEE D 7~8 FIDEINL T
WET. RWT, HESRRDZ20 ) THFJEE LU TRV TR Z IR L 72 A% 6~7 T

[EDOMIZIE, 2B SIADNIR, fEENTREEIND, FERIFOBIANRN, AT a— 1 3an
anudEbn, FEOWEELDL572T L r— R, A—VT AT IRRG, BIREREN RTINS, B O
B3 A AGERE I E Mo F RGBT o 72Dl SRMRITT X THAGE TRV R —IA720, L0l
BINHVELI.

95% of Univ. PT Mains, 87% of Other PT Mains, 73% of Univ. FT Mains, 77% of Other FT Mains and 88%
of Pension Mains — 90% of all university part-time teachers — felt some dissatisfaction regarding working and
educational conditions.

Respondents, when asked to choose from a list of complaints, chose on average 5.8 categories, so we can see
that there is wide-ranging dissatisfaction.

70~80% of respondents chose ‘Low wages and ‘Lack of employment security’. After that, about 60~70%
chose ‘Lack of Social Insurance’ and ‘Not treated as aresearcher’.

Under the ‘Other’ category, we received replies such as ‘No payment for transportation’; ‘Forced to do
makeup lessons’; ‘ No explanation of working conditions'; ‘ The schedule keeps changing'; ‘ Questionnaires designed
to humour the students'; ‘No e-mail accounts’; ‘No teaching staff ID cards’; ‘Even though at the time of hiring,
Japanese ability was not an issue and everything was in English, after hiring everything was in Japanese and there
was ho support at al’.
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K% Chart 38 KEFIEFEEMDFE - BFEEHIZOVNTHRFEILHSN ? Are you dissatisfied with

the working and teaching conditions of part-time university lecturers? Q[6.3] = VAPN
BEEIEH Y | FEREHI | ABKDHY | FEEHY At
Univ. PT Main | Other PT Main | Univ. FT Main | Other FT Main | Pension Main Total
b5 Yes 561 (95%)| 120 (87%) 61 (73%) 67 (77%) 46 (88%) 855 (90%)
A2 No 27 (5%) 18 (13%) 23 (27%) 20 (23%) 6 (12%) 94 (10%)
N Total 588 (100%) 138 (100%) 84 (100%) 87 (100%) 52 (100%) 949 (100%)
in
Yes
73%
HAEIEH ) F 5 Eh Nk KELHY i N
Univ. PT Main Other PT Main Univ. FT Main Other FT Main
H% Chart 39 AimfimlL? What you are dissatisfied with? Q[6.4] =L APN
AR T | RO AL 347
all dissatisfied | 3 most dissatisfied
points points
FaMEN Low wage 658 (75%) 547  (65%)
BB ARLE Lack of employment security 686 (78%) 567 (67%)
BEREORIR - B3 DN T VL Lack of social insurance 565 (65%) 328 (39%)
e L T Qo | am not treated as aresearcher 574  (66%) 286  (34%)
MR DA A5 Lack of facilities 469  (54%) 135 (16%)
BT EOMERD 2 Lack of control over my teaching 343 (39%) 99  (12%)
TFGAD NEINE N Too many studentsin one class 335 (38%) 115 (14%)
FEIR B SR SRR A DR SN T4 .
N T e e e .
BHIFE D RN72L O o e i (e ovooepy, | 415 (47%) 69 (8%)
FAEDIEHE AL O o e 211 (24%) 61 (%)
FE A REI T2 Working conditions are unclear. 233 (27%) 40  (5%)
KRBT ZEZ L 2T U360 | have to teach on national holidays. 93 (11%) 13 (2%)
Zofh Other 90 (10%) 33 (4%)
B Total 5027 (575%) 2391 (282%)
[EIRE Total Respondents 874 (100%) 847 (100%)




